

July 26, 2022

Monroe County Purchasing and Central Services 39 West Main Street Room 200 Rochester, NY 14614

To ARPA – RFP Coordinator,

On behalf of the Urban League of Rochester, NY, Inc. (ULR) I am delighted to express support for Trillium Health Inc.'s application for the Monroe County American Rescue Plan Act funding opportunity. ULR was founded in 1965 in the wake of racial unrest and riots in response to police violence and racial inequities that devastated the Rochester community. ULR's mission is to enable African-Americans, Latinos, the poor and other disadvantaged individuals to secure economic self-reliance, parity and power, and civil rights. Today, the Urban League of Rochester offers over 25 programs in Youth Education and Development, Workforce Development, Family and Children Services, Business Development, Housing Services, Services for Individuals with Developmental Disabilities and Economic Development, and Equity and Advocacy.

This funding will support Trillium Health's expansion of its existing food cupboard operation to include a holistic model of care that addresses food insecurity and as a portal to address social determinants of health by providing individuals with linkage to healthcare and supportive services.

The Urban League of Rochester and Trillium Health have a longstanding partnership. Urban League of Rochester and Trillium Health work collaboratively to address barriers associated with access to care for the community. Through this partnership and funding opportunity, Trillium Health will increase distribution of food on-site, address Social Determinants of Health, provide linkages to primary and behavioral healthcare and, provide testing on-site to their program participants.

The Urban League understands the importance of addressing the social determinates of health, behavioral wellness and physical health and fully supports Trillium Health's efforts to increase public health by addressing food insecurity and expanding access to healthcare among our most vulnerable populations.

Urban League is committed to continuing our collaborative work with Trillium Health and looks forward to working with them with the addition of this important funding.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Dr. Seanelle Hawkins President and CEO

## Empowering Communities. Changing Lives.

265 North Clinton Avenue Rochester, N.Y. 14605-1857

P (585) 325-6530 F (585) 325-4864 E-m www.ulr.org

President & Chief Executive Officer DR. SEANELLE HAWKINS

## BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Chairperson
DR. CALVIN GANTT
Vice-Chairpersons
DR. SIM COVINGTON
GREGORY EWING
Treasurer
BASIL BARRETT
Assistant Treasurer

KEITH CLEARY

Chairperson, Nominating Committee PORTIA JAMES

Recording Secretary
DERRILL BLUE
Corresponding Secretary
GAIL MORELLE

Officer-at-Large ASHLEY FREEMAN

Officer-at-Large EMERSON FULLWOOD

Officer-at-Large ESSIE CALHOUN-MCDAVID

Carmen Allen Thomas Bartlett Talethea Best Dr. Charmaine Cohen Megan Connor-Murphy Theodora Finn Christina Gray Taren Greenidge Keith Jenkins Salomon Madera Langston McFadden, Esq. Stuart Mitchell George Opira Denishea Ortiz John Ramerman Joseph Searles Mallory Smith

Advisory Council

Raymond Sykes Sheri Watkins

Matthew Augustine
Bridgette D. Burch-White
Jack Cannon
Aloma Cason
Twanda Christensen
Sharon C. Conheady
Tonya A. Dickerson
Sally Douglas
Roger L. Miller
Leslie C. Myers
Mary Sasso
Catherine Wilson